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CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (UNAUDITED) 

For the three months ended June 30, 2001 and June 24, 2000
(dollars in thousands except for share data) 

  

Three Months Ended

 

  

June 30, 2001

 

June 24, 2000

 
Net sales related to products  $ 60,644 $ 59,487 
Net sales related to services   56,176  17,943 
    
Total net sales   116,820  77,430 
Costs and Expenses        
 Cost of products sold   33,788  33,850 
 Cost of services provided   39,262  12,003 
 Selling, general and administrative   17,285  12,427 
 Amortization of goodwill and intangibles   1,993  937 
    
Operating income   24,492  18,213 
Other income (expense)        
 Interest income   346  149 
 Interest expense   (5,940)  (13,157)
 Other income (expense)   (122)  260 
    
Income before income taxes, minority interests, earnings from equity investments and
extraordinary item   18,776  5,465 
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   7,659  (2,864)
    
Income before minority interests, earnings from equity investments and extraordinary item   11,117  8,329 
Minority interests   (652)  (462)
Earnings from equity investments, net of tax   136  107 
    
Income before extraordinary item   10,601  7,974 
Extraordinary loss, net of tax benefit of $852   (1,583)  — 
    
Net income  $ 9,018 $ 7,974 
    
Earnings per common share before extraordinary item        
 Basic  $ 0.26 $ 0.40 
 Diluted  $ 0.24 $ 0.34 
Earnings per common share after extraordinary item        
 Basic  $ 0.22 $ 0.40 
 Diluted  $ 0.21 $ 0.34 
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding before and after extraordinary
item        
 Basic   40,175,630  19,820,369 
 Diluted   44,052,166  23,571,555 

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (UNAUDITED) 

For the six months ended June 30, 2001 and June 24, 2000
(dollars in thousands except for share data) 

  

Six Months Ended

 



  June 30, 2001  June 24, 2000  

Net sales related to products  $ 122,722 $ 113,505 
Net sales related to services   93,129  36,429 
    
Total net sales   215,851  149,934 
Costs and Expenses        
 Cost of products sold   70,206  66,043 
 Cost of services provided   65,213  24,402 
 Selling, general and administrative   32,745  24,242 
 Amortization of goodwill and intangibles   3,821  1,802 
    
Operating income   43,866  33,445 
Other income (expense)        
 Interest income   599  291 
 Interest expense   (12,898)  (25,821)
 Other income   433  230 
    
Income before income taxes, minority interests, earnings from equity investments and
extraordinary item   32,000  8,145 
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   13,214  (396)
    
Income before minority interests, earnings from equity investments and extraordinary item   18,786  8,541 
Minority interests   (1,216)  (679)
Earnings from equity investments, net of tax   219  748 
    
Income before extraordinary item   17,789  8,610 
Extraordinary loss, net of tax benefit of $980   (1,820)  — 
    
Net income  $ 15,969 $ 8,610 
    
Earnings per common share before extraordinary item        
 Basic  $ 0.46 $ 0.43 
 Diluted  $ 0.42 $ 0.37 
Earnings per common share after extraordinary item        
 Basic  $ 0.42 $ 0.43 
 Diluted  $ 0.38 $ 0.37 
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding before and after extraordinary
item        
 Basic   38,403,244  19,820,369 
 Diluted   42,231,654  23,571,555 

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 

(dollars in thousands) 

  

June 30, 2001

 

December 30, 2000

 

  

(Unaudited)

   
Assets        
Current assets        
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 28,416 $ 33,129 
 Trade receivables, less allowances of $1,016 and $1,036, respectively   87,271  45,949 
 Inventories   36,607  34,510 
 Deferred income taxes   2,055  2,055 
 Due from affiliates   83  83 
 Other current assets   7,223  4,011 
    
  Total current assets   161,655  119,737 
Property, plant and equipment, net   141,807  117,001 
Goodwill and other intangibles, less accumulated amortization of $14,601 and $10,810,
respectively   89,480  41,893 
Investments in affiliates   2,799  2,442 
Deferred tax asset   96,323  105,027 
Deferred financing costs   7,431  7,979 



Other assets   17,300  16,529 
    
  Total assets  $ 516,795 $ 410,608 
    
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity        
Current liabilities        
 Current portion of long-term debt  $ 685 $ 231 
 Current portion of capital lease obligations   164  181 
 Accounts payable   9,501  10,767 
 Accrued compensation   20,789  16,997 
 Deferred income   15,953  5,223 
 Accrued interest   3,440  3,451 
 Accrued liabilities   24,950  24,187 
 Accrued income taxes   4,981  3,283 
    
  Total current liabilities   80,463  64,320 
Long-term debt   201,280  201,957 
Capital lease obligations   428  543 
Accrued ESLIRP   10,641  10,116 
Other long-term liabilities   3,312  3,415 
    
  Total liabilities   296,124  280,351 
    
Commitments and contingencies        
Minority interests   12,453  13,330 
Shareholders' equity        
Common stock $0.01 par value, 120,000,000 shares authorized, 40,232,271 and
35,920,369 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2001 and December 30, 2000,
respectively   402  359 
 Capital in excess of par value   530,591  451,404 
 Retained earnings   (302,606)  (318,575)
 Loans to officers   (341)  (920)
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   (19,828)  (15,341)
    
  Total shareholders' equity   208,218  116,927 
    
  Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $ 516,795 $ 410,608 
    

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED) 

(dollars in thousands) 

  

Six Months Ended

 

  

June 30, 2001

 

June 24, 2000

 
Cash flows relating to operating activities        
Net income  $ 15,969 $ 8,610 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:        
 Depreciation and amortization   12,029  8,012 
 Amortization of debt issuance costs and discounts   808  1,366 
 Accretion of debenture and discount note   —  6,256 
 Extraordinary loss, net of tax   1,820  — 
 Earnings from equity investments   (220)  (748)
 Minority interests   1,216  679 
 Deferred income taxes   9,906  (5,147)
 Loss on property, plant, and equipment write-downs and disposals   306  528 
 Other non-cash items   23  46 
Changes in assets and liabilities:        
 Trade receivables   (14,877)  (4,832)
 Inventories   (2,443)  (61)
 Due from affiliates   —  156 
 Other current assets   (2,475)  (122)



 Other assets   (746)  (1,740)
 Accounts payable   (3,756)  (3,532)
 Accrued compensation   2,698  3,050 
 Deferred income   3,985  (1,835)
 Accrued interest   48  (601)
 Accrued liabilities   (7,520)  (2,339)
 Accrued income taxes   1,842  (449)
 Accrued ESLIRP   525  323 
 Other long-term liabilities   (756)  10 
    
  Net cash provided by operating activities   18,382  7,630 
    
Cash flows relating to investing activities        
 Capital expenditures   (11,726)  (6,107)
 Contingent payments for prior year acquisitions   (250)  — 
 Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired   (51,265)  (6,011)
 Proceeds from sale of animal colony   —  7,000 
    
  Net cash used in investing activities   (63,241)  (5,118)
    
Cash flows relating to financing activities        
 Proceeds from long term debt and revolving credit facility   41,915  3,000 
 Payments on long-term debt and revolving credit facility   (58,279)  (600)
 Premium paid for early retirement of debt   (210)  — 
 Payments of deferred financing cost   (984)  (588)
 Payments on capital lease obligations   (4,145)  (216)
 Proceeds from issuance of common stock, net of transaction fees   62,222  — 
 Proceeds from exercise of employee stock options   633  — 
 Payments of officer loans   579  — 
    
  Net cash provided by financing activities   41,731  1,596 
    
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   (1,585)  (125)
    
Net change in cash and cash equivalents   (4,713)  3,983 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   33,129  15,010 
    
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $ 28,416 $ 18,993 
    
Supplemental cash flow information        
 Cash paid for interest  $ 11,795 $ 18,773 
 Cash paid for taxes   2,877  4,539 

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(dollars in thousands) 

1. Basis of Presentation

    The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are unaudited, and certain information and footnote disclosure related thereto normally included in
financial statements prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States, have been omitted in accordance with Rule 10-01
of Regulation S-X. In the opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared following the same
policies and procedures used in the preparation of the audited financial statements and reflect all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring adjustments)
considered necessary to present fairly the financial position and results of operations of Charles River Laboratories International, Inc. ("the Company"). The
results of operations for the interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the results for the entire fiscal year. These condensed consolidated financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 30, 2000.

    Certain amounts in prior year financial statements and related notes have been reclassified to conform with current year presentation.

2. Public Offerings

    On March 21, 2001, the Company consummated a public offering ("the Follow-on Offering") of 8,050,000 shares of its common stock at a price of $19.00 per
share. The Company issued 3,500,000 shares of common stock and existing shareholders sold 4,550,000 shares, which included the exercise of the underwriters'
over-allotment option of 1,050,000 shares. The Company received proceeds of $62,222, net of underwriter's commissions and follow-on offering costs. The



Company used $61,923 of the proceeds to repay existing debt, including issuance discounts. A premium of $210 was paid as a result of the early repayment of a
portion of the convertible note. The uses of cash to repay debt are as follows:

Repayment of term loan A  $ 6,000
Repayment of term loan B   18,000
Repayment of term loan C   6,000
Repayment of revolver   17,000
Repayment of convertible note*   9,210
Repayment of other debt and early paydown of capital lease obligations   5,713
  
  $ 61,923

*
Includes issuance discount and premium on early repayment

    An extraordinary loss before tax of $2,800 was recorded due to the write off of issuance discounts ($1,653) and deferred financing costs ($937) and the
payment of a premium relating to the early extinguishment of debt ($210). This extraordinary loss has been recorded net of a tax benefit of $980.

    On June 28, 2000, the Company consummated an initial public offering (the "IPO") of 16,100,000 shares of its common stock at a price of $16.00 per share.
The Company used the net proceeds from the IPO of $235,964 plus cash on hand of $300 to repay $204,732 of its existing debt, including issuance discounts and
premiums of $31,532.
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3. Acquisitions and Disposals

Acquisitions

    On January 8, 2001, Charles River Laboratories, Inc. ("CRL"), the Company's wholly owned subsidiary, purchased 100% of the common stock of Pathology
Associates International Corporation ("PAI"). Consideration, including acquisition expenses, of $35,238 was paid with respect to this acquisition consisting of
$25,557 in cash and a $12,000 callable convertible note. The convertible note has a five year term and bears interest at 2% per annum. As the stated interest rate
attached to this $12,000 note is lower than the prevailing borrowing rate available to CRL, a discount of $2,319, which is being amortized over the life of the
note, was recorded upon issuance. Consideration of $9,681 was recorded with respect to the convertible note. Under certain conditions, the note is convertible
into shares of the Company's common stock at a premium to the Company's stock price at the date the note was issued. During the second quarter of 2001, the
Company repaid $9,000, including issuance discounts of $1,653, of the convertible note. The cash consideration was funded in part through a $15,000 drawdown
from CRL's revolving credit facility. This acquisition was recorded as a purchase business combination and CRL is consolidating the operations of PAI from the
date of acquisition.

    Effective February 27, 2001 CRL acquired Primedica Corporation ("Primedica") for consideration, including acquisition expenses, of $51,107. Consideration
was comprised of $25,708 of cash, $16,375 of the Company's common stock and $9,024 in assumed debt. This acquisition was recorded as a purchase business
combination and CRL is consolidating the operations of Primedica from the date of acquisition. In connection with the Primedica acquisition CRL amended its
senior credit facility to add a $25,000 Term Loan C and to increase the interest rate on the Term Loan A. The interest rate on the Term Loan A, as amended, and
the Term Loan C is based on the Libor rate plus 1.75% and 3.25%, respectively.

    As of June 30, 2001, CRL has finalized the purchase price allocation associated with the PAI acquisition, however, the Primedica purchase price allocation will
be finalized by the end of the fiscal year. CRL's allocation of purchase price for these acquisitions, based on valuations, of which Primedica's valuation has not
been finalized, is as follows:

  

PAI

 

Primedica

 
Net current assets  $ 3,126 $ 6,415 
Property, plant and equipment   1,276  24,637 
Non-current assets   159  35 
Non-current liabilities   —  (859)
    
Estimated fair value, net assets acquired   4,561  30,228 
Goodwill and other intangible assets   30,677  20,879 
Consideration   35,238  51,107 
Less: assumed debt   —  (9,024)
    
  $ 35,238 $ 42,083 
    

    Net current assets in the above preliminary purchase price allocation includes a $530 severance liability recorded in accordance with EITF 95-3 "Recognition
of Liabilities in Connection with a
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Purchase Business Combination" ("EITF 95-3"). This liability relates to severance benefits to be provided to certain Primedica employees. Approximately $111
of these severence benefits were paid in the second quarter of 2001. The remaining $419 is expected to be paid by the end of fiscal 2002.

    Goodwill and other intangible assets recorded in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements associated with these acquisitions are being amortized
over their estimated useful lives ranging from 2 to 20 years.



    The following selected unaudited pro forma consolidated results of operations are presented as if each of the acquisitions had occurred as of the beginning of
the period immediately preceding the period of acquisition after giving effect to certain adjustments for the amortization of goodwill, additional interest expense
and related income tax effects. The pro forma data is for informational purposes only and does not necessarily reflect the results of operations had the companies
operated as one during the period. No effect has been given for synergies, if any, that may have been realized through the acquisitions.

  

Six Months Ended

  

June 30, 2001

 

June 24, 2000

Net sales  $ 228,019 $ 196,812
Income/(loss) before extraordinary item   17,582  6,971
Net income   15,762  6,971
Earnings/(loss) per common share before extraordinary item       
 Basic  $ 0.46 $ 0.35
 Diluted  $ 0.42 $ 0.30
Earnings/(loss) per common share after extraordinary item       
 Basic  $ 0.41 $ 0.35
 Diluted  $ 0.37 $ 0.30

    Refer to Note 7 for further discussion of the method of computation of earnings per share.

Disposals

    During the fourth quarter of 2000, the Company recorded a pre-tax restructuring charge of $1,290 associated with the closing of a facility in France. As of
December 31, 2000, $1,078 of this charge was unpaid and included in the consolidated balance sheet as an accrued liability. In the first and second quarter of
2001 the Company recorded an additional charge of $979 relating to additional severance payments negotiated with employees following labor disputes arising in
the first quarter. These charges have been recorded in selling, general and administrative expenses in the accompanying condensed
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consolidated interim statements of income. A summary of the activities associated with these restructuring reserves is as follows:

  

Employee
Separations

 

Other

 

Total

 
December 30, 2000  $ 993 $ 85 $ 1,078 
Additional charges recorded — through the second quarter 2001   979  —  979 
Amounts paid — through the second quarter 2001   (81)  (66)  (147)
     
June 30, 2001  $ 1,891 $ 19 $ 1,910 
     

4. Supplemental Balance Sheet Information

    The composition of inventories is as follows:

  

June 30, 2001

 

December 30, 2000

Raw materials and supplies  $ 4,175 $ 4,052
Work in process   3,364  1,530
Finished products   29,068  28,928
   
Inventories  $ 36,607 $ 34,510
   

    Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market. Cost is determined principally on the average cost method. Costs for large animals are accumulated in
inventory until the large animals are sold.

    The composition of property, plant and equipment is as follows:

  

June 30, 2001

 

December 30, 2000

 
Land  $ 8,985 $ 9,367 
Buildings   145,658  142,569 
Machinery and equipment   106,921  95,407 
Leasehold improvements   16,858  5,747 
Furniture and fixtures   2,551  1,992 
Vehicles   2,353  2,378 
Construction in progress   9,009  5,102 
    
   292,335  262,562 
Less accumulated depreciation   (150,528)  (145,561)
    
Net property, plant and equipment  $ 141,807 $ 117,001 
    



5. Income Taxes

    The provision for income taxes recorded for the six months ended June 24, 2000 included a tax benefit of $4,762, which was the result of the Company
reassessing the valuation allowance relating to state income taxes associated with the deferred tax asset. This reassessment was a result of the use of proceeds
from the IPO to repay indebtedness, which significantly reduced the Company's interest cost.
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6. Commitments and Contingencies

    Various lawsuits, claims and proceedings of a nature considered normal to its business are pending against the Company. In the opinion of management, the
outcome of such proceedings and litigation currently pending will not materially affect the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements.

    On April 27, 2001, the Company's French subsidiaries obtained a favorable legal judgement in a contract dispute, with a damages award of 26,500 French
Francs or approximately $3,500. The defendant has appealed the decision and no amounts have been recorded as of June 30, 2001 with respect to this judgement.

    The Company is currently under a court order issued in June 1997 to remove its large animal operations from two islands located in the Florida Keys and
refoliate the islands. The Company removed its large animal operations from the island in the first quarter of 2000. The Company continues to hold discussions
with the state of Florida and federal authorities regarding the extent of refoliation required on the islands and believes the reserves recorded in the accompanying
condensed consolidated financial statements are sufficient to provide for the estimated exposure in connection with the refoliation. The Company has provided a
letter of credit in regards to the completion of the refoliation on the island for $350.

7. Earnings per Share

    Basic earnings per share for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2001 and June 24, 2000 were computed by dividing earnings available to common
shareholders for these periods by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the respective periods.

    The weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2001 and June 24, 2000 have been adjusted to
include common stock equivalents for the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share before and after the extraordinary item for these periods.

    On June 5, 2000, a 1.927 for 1 exchange of stock was approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. This exchange of stock was effective June 21, 2000.
All earnings per common share amounts, references to common stock and shareholders' equity amounts have been restated as if the exchange of stock had
occurred as of the earliest period presented.

11

    The following table illustrates the reconciliation of the numerator and denominator of the basic and diluted earnings per share before and after the extraordinary
item computations:

  

Three Month Period Ended

 

Six Month Period Ended

  

June 30, 2001

 

June 24, 2000

 

June 30, 2001

 

June 24, 2000

Numerator — basic and diluted earnings per share             
Income before extraordinary item  $ 10,601 $ 7,974 $ 17,789 $ 8,610
Extraordinary loss   (1,583)  —  (1,820)  —
     
Income after extraordinary item for purposes of calculating
basic earnings per share   9,018  7,974  15,969  8,610
After tax equivalent of interest expense on 2% convertible
note   27  —  55  —
     
Income for purposes of calculating diluted earnings per
share  $ 9,045 $ 7,974 $ 16,024 $ 8,610
     
Denominator:             
Basic earnings per share — weighted average shares
outstanding   40,175,630  19,820,369  38,403,244  19,820,369
Effect of dilutive securities — stock options, warrants and
convertible debt   3,876,536  3,751,186  3,828,410  3,751,186
     
Diluted earnings per share — weighted average shares
outstanding   44,052,166  23,571,555  42,231,654  23,571,555
     
Basic earnings per share before extraordinary item  $ 0.26 $ 0.40 $ 0.46 $ 0.43
Diluted earnings per share before extraordinary item  $ 0.24 $ 0.34 $ 0.42 $ 0.37
Basic (loss) per share on extraordinary item  $ (0.04) $ — $ (0.04) $ —
Diluted (loss) per share on extraordinary item  $ (0.03) $ — $ (0.04) $ —
Basic earnings per share after extraordinary item  $ 0.22 $ 0.40 $ 0.42 $ 0.43
Diluted earnings per share after extraordinary item  $ 0.21 $ 0.34 $ 0.38 $ 0.37

8. Business Segment Information



    The following table presents sales and other financial information by product line segment for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2001 and
June 24, 2000. Sales to unaffiliated customers
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represent net sales originating in entities primarily engaged in either animal services or biomedical products and services.

  

Three Month Period Ended

 

Six Month Period Ended

  

June 30, 2001

 

June 24, 2000

 

June 30, 2001

 

June 24, 2000

Research Models             
 Net sales  $ 48,013 $ 46,359 $ 97,487 $ 87,464
 Gross margin   20,917  19,510  41,465  36,333
 Operating income   13,681  11,962  26,952  23,961
 Depreciation and amortization   2,331  2,510  4,736  4,596
 Capital expenditures   2,479  1,843  4,392  3,281
Biomedical Products and Services             
 Net sales   68,807  31,071  118,364  62,470
 Gross margin   22,853  12,067  38,967  23,156
 Operating income   12,476  6,303  20,956  12,243
 Depreciation and amortization   4,259  1,738  7,293  3,416
 Capital expenditures   4,994  1,478  7,334  2,826

    The net sales for the three months ended June 24, 2000 reported above differ from the net sales previously reported on Form 10Q filed for the second quarter
ended June 24, 2000 by $2,839 and $494 for Research Models and Biomedical Products and Services, respectively. The net sales for the six months ended June
24, 2000 reported above differ from the net sales previously reported by $5,513 and $1,022 for Research Models and Biomedical Products and Services,
respectively. These amounts have been reclassified from cost of sales to net sales in accordance with Emerging Issues Task Force Issue 00-10 "Accounting for
Shipping and Handling Fees and Costs" (Refer to Note 1 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 30, 2000 filed on SEC Form
10K.)

    In addition, management has revised how it classifies certain European services within the existing business segments, which resulted in a reclassification of
$2,609 and $5,225 of net sales from Research Models to Biomedical Products and Services for the three and six month periods ended June 24, 2000, respectively.
Furthermore, these reclassifications resulted in operating income shifting from Research Models to Biomedical Products and Services for the three and six month
periods ended June 24, 2000 by $493 and $1,189, respectively.

    Total assets attributable to the research models segment as of June 30, 2001 and December 30, 2000 were $302,853 and $313,763, respectively. Total assets
attributable to the biomedical products and services segment as of June 30, 2001 and December 30, 2000 were $213,942 and $96,845, respectively.

    A reconciliation of segment operating income to consolidated operating income is as follows:

  

Three Month Period Ended

 

Six Months Period Ended

 

  

June 30, 2001

 

June 24, 2000

 

June 30, 2001

 

June 24, 2000

 
Total segment operating income  $ 26,157 $ 18,265 $ 47,908 $ 36,204 
Unallocated corporate overhead   (1,665)  (52)  (4,042)  (2,759)
      
Consolidated operating income  $ 24,492 $ 18,213 $ 43,866 $ 33,445 
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9. Comprehensive Income

    The components of comprehensive income for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2001 and June 24, 2000 are set forth below:

  

Three Month Period Ended

 

Six Month Period Ended

 

  

June 30, 2001

 

June 24, 2000

 

June 30, 2001

 

June 24,
2000

 
Net income  $ 9,018 $ 7,974 $ 15,969 $ 8,610 
Foreign currency translation   (853)  (721)  (4,487)  (2,594)
      
Comprehensive income  $ 8,165 $ 7,253 $ 11,482 $ 6,016 
      

10. Recently Issued Accounting Standards

    In July 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statements of Financial Accounting Standards No. 141 (FAS 141), "Business Combinations"
and No. 142 (FAS 142), "Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets." FAS 141 supercedes Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 16, "Business Combinations."
FAS 141 requires that the purchase method of accounting be used for all business combinations initiated after June 30, 2001, establishes specific criteria for the



recognition of intangible assets separately from goodwill, and requires that unallocated negative goodwill be written off immediately as an extraordinary gain
instead of being deferred and amortized. Provisions of FAS 141 will be effective for the Company's business acquisitions that are consummated after July 1, 2001.
FAS 142 supercedes Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 17, "Intangible Assets," and addresses the accounting for goodwill and intangible assets
subsequent to their acquisition. Under FAS 142, goodwill and indefinite lived intangible assets will no longer be amortized but will be tested for impairment at
least annually at the reporting unit level. In addition, the amortization period of intangible assets with finite lives will no longer be limited to forty years. The
general provisions of FAS 142 will be effective for the Company as of the beginning of fiscal 2002. However, certain provisions will be effective for all business
acquisitions consummated after June 30, 2001. Management believes the adoption of FAS 142 in fiscal 2002 will result in a significant decrease in amortization
of goodwill and intangibles on the consolidated statement of income and is currently in the process of quantifying the impact.

11. Subsequent Events

    On July 20, 2001, CRL completed an acquisition of 100% of the common stock of Genetic Models, Inc. for cash consideration of approximately $4,000. This
acquisition will be recorded as a purchase business combination in the third quarter of 2001.

    On July 30, 2001, the Company exchanged 1,684,468 shares of its common stock for 1,685,049 warrants. After the exchange and the July 25, 2001 public
offering there are 43,916,739 shares of common stock outstanding.

    On July 25, 2001 the Company consummated a public offering of 8,000,000 shares of common stock at a price of $29.00 per share. In the offering, the
Company issued 2,000,000 shares of common stock and existing shareholders sold 6,000,000 shares. On July 30, 2001 existing shareholders sold an additional
724,700 shares of common stock through the exercise of the underwriters' overallotment option. The Company received proceeds of $55,216, net of the
underwriters' commission. We plan to use the proceeds to repay a portion of our debt, retire obligations incurred in connection with recent acquisitions and for
general corporate purposes.
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Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations 

Six Months ended June 30, 2001 Compared to the Six Months ended June 24, 2000

    Net Sales.  Net sales for the six months ended June 30, 2001 were $215.9 million, an increase of $66.0 million, or 44.0%, from $149.9 million for the six
months ended June 24, 2000. On a pro forma basis, taking into effect our acquisitions of PAI and Primedica and excluding the negative impact of currency, our
net sales increased 15.0%.

    Research Models.  Net sales of research models for the six months ended June 30, 2001 were $97.5 million, an increase of $10.1 million, or 11.6%, from
$87.4 million for the six months ended June 24, 2000. Small animal research model sales increased in North America by 13.0% due to improved pricing, a shift to
higher priced specialty units and an increase in unit volume. Excluding the negative impact of currency translation of $2.1 million, small animal research model
sales in Europe increased 10.1%. Small animal research model sales in Japan, which we began consolidating during the first quarter of 2000, were $21.8 million
for the six months ended June 30, 2001. Our large animal breeding and import conditioning business sales decreased by $2.3 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2001 due to the closure of our conditioning facility in the UK during the second quarter of 2000 and the sale of our Florida breeding colony, which was
sold in the first quarter of 2000.

    Biomedical Products and Services.  Net sales of biomedical products and services for the six months ended June 30, 2001 were $118.4 million, an increase of
$55.9 million, or 89.4%, from $62.5 million for the six months ended June 24, 2000. We acquired two businesses during the first quarter of 2001, Pathology
Associates International Corporation ("PAI") on January 8 and Primedica Corporation ("Primedica") on February 27, which contributed $49.2 million of sales in
the six months ended June 30, 2001.

    Cost of Products Sold and Services Provided.  Cost of products sold and services provided for the six months ended June 30, 2001 was $135.4 million, an
increase of $45.0 million, or 49.8%, from $90.4 million for the six months ended June 24, 2000. Cost of products sold and services provided for the six months
ended June 30, 2001 were 62.7% of the net sales compared to 60.3% for the six months ended June 24, 2000 primarily due to the shift in sales mix and our recent
acquisitions.

    Research Models.  Cost of products sold and services provided for research models for the six months ended June 30, 2001 was $56.0 million, an increase of
$4.9 million, or 9.6%, compared to $51.1 million for the six months ended June 24, 2000. Cost of products sold and services provided for the six months ended
June 30, 2001 improved to 57.4% of net sales compared to 58.5% of net sales for the six months ended June 24, 2000. Cost of products sold and services
provided increased at a lower rate than net sales due to the more favorable product mix, improved pricing as well as improved capacity utilization principally in
our North America and Japan regions.

    Biomedical Products and Services.  Cost of products sold and services provided for biomedical products and services for the six months ended June 30, 2001
was $79.4 million, an increase of $40.1 million compared to $39.3 million for the six months ended June 24, 2000. Cost of products sold and services provided as
a percentage of net sales increased to 67.1% for the six months ended June 30, 2001 from 62.9% for the six months ended June 24, 2000. Cost of products sold
and services provided increased as a percentage of sales for the six months ended June 30, 2001 due to the addition of PAI and Primedica. Although PAI and
Primedica's current gross margins are lower than the gross margins of our other biomedical products and services businesses, they have improved since the time
of acquisition.

    Selling, General and Administrative Expenses.  Selling, general and administrative expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2001 were $32.7 million, an
increase of $8.5 million, or 35.1%, from $24.2 million for the six months ended June 24, 2000. Selling, general and administrative expenses for

15

the six months ended June 30, 2001 were 15.1% of net sales compared to 16.1% of net sales for the six months ended June 24, 2000.

    Research Models.  Selling, general and administrative expenses for research models for the six months ended June 30, 2001 were $14.2 million, an increase of
$2.1 million, or 17.4%, compared to $12.1 million for the six months ended June 24, 2000. Selling, general and administrative expenses for the six months ended



June 30, 2001 were 14.6% of net sales, compared to 13.8% for the six months ended June 24, 2000, principally due to a $1.0 million restructuring charge in
France.

    Biomedical Products and Services.  Selling, general and administrative expenses for biomedical products and services for the six months ended June 30, 2001
were $14.5 million, an increase of $5.2 million, or 55.9%, compared to $9.3 million for the six months ended June 24, 2000. Selling, general and administrative
expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2001 decreased to 12.2% of net sales, compared to 14.9% of net sales for the six months ended June 24, 2000, due to
greater economics of scale realized through our acquisitions of PAI and Primedica.

    Unallocated Corporate Overhead.  Unallocated corporate overhead, which consists of various corporate expenses, was $4.0 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2001, compared to $2.8 million for the six months ended June 24, 2000 due mainly to increased research development expenses resulting from our
technology deals as well as increased administrative expenses.

    Amortization of Goodwill and Other Intangibles.  Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles for the six months ended June 30, 2001 was $3.8 million, an
increase of $2.0 million from $1.8 million for the six months ended June 24, 2000. The increase was due to the effect of additional amortization of goodwill and
other intangibles resulting from our PAI and Primedica acquisitions.

    Operating Income.  Operating income for the six months ended June 30, 2001 was $43.9 million, an increase of $10.5 million, or 31.4%, from $33.4 million
for the six months ended June 24, 2000. Operating income for the six months ended June 30, 2001 was 20.3% of net sales, compared to 22.3% of net sales for the
six months ended June 24, 2000. Operating income as a percentage of net sales decreased due to the additional amortization expense incurred as a result of our
acquisitions.

    Research Models.  Operating income from sales of research models for the six months ended June 30, 2001 was $27.0 million, an increase of $3.0 million, or
12.5%, from $24.0 million for the six months ended June 24, 2000. Operating income from sales of research models for the six months ended June 30, 2001 was
27.7% of net sales, compared to 27.4% for the six months ended June 24, 2000 due to increased sales offset somewhat by the restructuring charge in France.

    Biomedical Products and Services.  Operating income from sales of biomedical products and services for the six months ended June 30, 2001 was
$20.9 million, an increase of $8.7 million, or 71.3%, from $12.2 million for the six months ended June 24, 2000. Operating income from sales of biomedical
products and services for the six months ended June 30, 2001 decreased to 17.7% of net sales, compared to 19.5% of net sales for the six months ended June 24,
2000, due to the additional amortization expense resulting from the acquisitions of PAI and Primedica as well as their lower margins.

    Interest Expense.  Interest expense for the six months ended June 30, 2001 was $12.9 million, compared to $25.8 million for the six months ended June 24,
2000. The $12.9 million decrease is primarily due to the reduction of debt in the third quarter of 2000, along with further debt repayments and interest rate
reductions in the first and second quarters of 2001.

    Other Income.  During the six months ended June 30, 2001, we received insurance proceeds relating to damaged production facilities, which resulted in a net
gain of $0.5 million.
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    Income Taxes.  The effective tax rate for the six months ended June 30, 2001 of 41.3% compares favorably to the effective tax rate of 53.6%, excluding the
$4.8 million tax benefit, for the six months ended June 24, 2000. The impact of leverage for the six months ended June 24, 2000 had an unfavorable effect on our
tax rate by lowering our pretax income and increasing the impact of the permanent differences on the tax rate.

    Income before the Extraordinary Loss.  Income before the extraordinary loss for the six months ended June 30, 2001 was $17.8 million, an increase of
$9.2 million from $8.6 million for the six months ended June 24, 2000. The increase is driven by the increase in operating income, the decrease in interest
expense and the decrease in our effective tax rate.

    Extraordinary Loss.  We recorded an extraordinary loss of $1.8 million during the first six months of 2001. The pre-tax loss of $2.8 million is the result of the
write off of issuance discounts and deferred financing costs as well as the payment of a premium associated with the debt repayments, net of tax benefits of
$1.0 million.

    Net Income.  Net income for the six months ended June 30, 2001 was $16.0 million, an increase of $7.4 million from net income of $8.6 million for the six
months ended June 24, 2000. The increase is attributable to the reasons mentioned above.

Three Months Ended June 30, 2001 Compared to the Three Months Ended June 24, 2000

    Net Sales.  Net sales for the three months ended June 30, 2001 were $116.8 million, an increase of $39.4 million, or 50.9%, from $77.4 million for the three
months ended June 24, 2000. On a pro forma basis, taking into effect our acquisitions of PAI and Primedica and excluding the negative impact of currency, our
net sales increased by 17.5%.

    Research Models.  Net sales of research models for the three months ended June 30, 2001 were $48.0 million, an increase of $1.7 million, or 3.7%, from
$46.3 million for the three months ended June 24, 2000. Small animal research model sales increased in North America by 12.6% due to improved pricing, a shift
to higher priced specialty units and an increase in unit volume. Excluding the negative impact of currency translation of $0.9 million, small animal research
model sales in Europe increased 5.4%. Small animal research model sales in Japan increased 12.9%, excluding negative currency translation. Our large animal
breeding and import conditioning business sales decreased by $0.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2001 due to the closure of our conditioning
facility in the UK during the second quarter of 2000.

    Biomedical Products and Services.  Net sales of biomedical products and services for the three months ended June 30, 2001 were $68.8 million, an increase of
$37.7 million from $31.1 million for the three months ended June 24, 2000. We acquired two businesses during the first quarter of 2001, Pathology Associates
International Corporation ("PAI") on January 8 and Primedica Corporation ("Primedica") on February 27, which contributed $33.1 million of sales in the three
months ended June 30, 2001.

    Cost of Products Sold and Services Provided.  Cost of products sold and services provided for the three months ended June 30, 2001 was $73.1 million, an
increase of $27.2 million, or 59.3%, from $45.9 million for the three months ended June 24, 2000. Cost of products sold and services provided for the three



months ended June 30, 2001 were 62.6% of the net sales compared to 59.3% for the three months ended June 24, 2000 primarily due to the shift in sales mix and
our recent acquisitions.

    Research Models.  Cost of products sold and services provided for research models for the three months ended June 30, 2001 was $27.1 million, an increase of
$0.2 million, or 0.7%, compared to $26.9 million for the three months ended June 24, 2000. Cost of products sold and services provided for the three months
ended June 30, 2001 improved to 56.5% of net sales compared to 58.1% of net sales for the three months ended June 24, 2000. Cost of products sold and services
provided increased
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at a lower rate than net sales due to the more favorable product mix, improved pricing as well as improved capacity utilization, principally in our North America
and Japan regions.

    Biomedical Products and Services.  Cost of products sold and services provided for biomedical products and services for the three months ended June 30, 2001
was $46.0 million, an increase of $27.0 million, compared to $19.0 million for the three months ended June 24, 2000. Cost of products sold and services provided
as a percentage of net sales increased to 66.8% for the three months ended June 30, 2001 from 61.1% for the three months ended June 24, 2000. Cost of products
sold and services provided increased as a percentage of sales for the three months ended June 30, 2001 due to the addition of PAI and Primedica. Although PAI
and Primedica's current gross margins are lower than the gross margins of our other biomedical products and services businesses, they have improved since the
time of acquisition.

    Selling, General and Administrative Expenses.  Selling, general and administrative expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2001 were $17.3 million, an
increase of $4.9 million, or 39.5%, from $12.4 million for the three months ended June 24, 2000. Selling, general and administrative expenses for the three
months ended June 30, 2001 were 14.8% of net sales compared to 16.0% of net sales for the three months ended June 24, 2000.

    Research Models.  Selling, general and administrative expenses for research models for the three months ended June 30, 2001 were $7.2 million, a decrease of
$0.1 million, or 1.4%, compared to $7.3 million for the three months ended June 24, 2000. Selling, general and administrative expenses for the three months
ended June 30, 2001 were 15.0% of net sales, compared to 15.8% for the three months ended June 24, 2000, principally due to economies of scale.

    Biomedical Products and Services.  Selling, general and administrative expenses for biomedical products and services for the three months ended June 30,
2001 were $8.5 million, an increase of $3.5 million, or 70.0%, compared to $5.0 million for the three months ended June 24, 2000. Selling, general and
administrative expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2001 decreased to 12.4% of net sales, compared to 16.1% of net sales for the three months ended
June 24, 2000, due to greater economics of scale and synergies realized through our acquisitions of PAI and Primedica.

    Unallocated Corporate Overhead.  Unallocated corporate overhead, which consists of various corporate expenses, was $1.6 million of expense for the three
months ended June 30, 2001, compared to $0.1 million expense for the three months ended June 24, 2000 due mainly to increased research and development
expenses resulting from our technology deals as well as increased administrative expenses, along with reduced pension income in the second quarter of 2001.

    Amortization of Goodwill and Other Intangibles.  Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles for the three months ended June 30, 2001 was $2.0 million,
an increase of $1.1 million from $0.9 million for the three months ended June 24, 2000. The increase was due to the effect of additional amortization of goodwill
and other intangibles resulting from our PAI and Primedica acquisitions.

    Operating Income.  Operating income for the three months ended June 30, 2001 was $24.5 million, an increase of $6.3 million, or 34.6%, from $18.2 million
for the three months ended June 24, 2000. Operating income for the three months ended June 30, 2001 was 21.0% of net sales, compared to 23.5% of net sales for
the three months ended June 24, 2000. Operating income as a percentage of net sales decreased due to the additional amortization expense incurred as a result of
our acquisitions, as well as the lower gross margins at which PAI and Primedica currently operate.

    Research Models.  Operating income from sales of research models for the three months ended June 30, 2001 was $13.7 million, an increase of $1.7 million, or
14.2%, from $12.0 million for the three months ended June 24, 2000. Operating income from sales of research models for the three months ended June 30, 2001
was 28.5% of net sales, compared to 25.9% for the three months ended June 24, 2000. The improvement is due to our increase in sales and better capacity
utilization.
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    Biomedical Products and Services.  Operating income from sales of biomedical products and services for the three months ended June 30, 2001 was
$12.4 million, an increase of $6.1 million from $6.3 million for the three months ended June 24, 2000. Operating income from sales of biomedical products and
services for the three months ended June 30, 2001 decreased to 18.0% of net sales, compared to 20.3% of net sales for the three months ended June 24, 2000, due
to the additional amortization expense resulting from the acquisitions of PAI and Primedica as well as their lower gross margins.

    Interest Expense.  Interest expense for the three months ended June 30, 2001 was $5.9 million, compared to $13.2 million for the three months ended June 24,
2000. The $7.3 million decrease is primarily due to the reduction of debt in the third quarter of 2000, along with further debt repayments and interest rate
reductions in the first and second quarters of 2001.

    Income Taxes.  The effective tax rate for the three months ended June 30, 2001 of 40.8% compares unfavorably to the effective tax rate of 34.7%, excluding
the $4.8 million tax benefit, for the three months ended June 24, 2000.

    Income Before the Extraordinary Loss.  Income before the extraordinary loss for the three months ended June 30, 2001 was $10.6 million, an increase of
$2.6 million from $8.0 million for the three months ended June 24, 2000. The increase is driven by the increase in operating income and the decrease in interest
expense.

    Extraordinary Loss.  We recorded an extraordinary loss of $1.6 million during the second quarter of 2001. The pre-tax loss of $2.4 million is the result of the
write-off of issuance discounts and deferred financing costs as well as the payment of a premium associated with the debt repayments, net of tax benefits of
$0.8 million.



    Net Income.  Net income for the three months ended June 30, 2001 was $9.0 million, an increase of $1.0 million from net income of $8.0 million for the three
months ended June 24, 2000. The increase is attributable to the reasons mentioned above.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

    Cash and cash equivalents of the Company totaled $28.4 million at June 30, 2001 compared with $33.1 million at December 30, 2000. Our principal sources of
liquidity are cash from operations as well as cash provided by our public offerings.

    Net cash provided by operating activities for the six months ended June 30, 2001 and June 24, 2000 was $18.4 million and $7.6 million, respectively. The
increase in cash provided by operations is primarily a result of our improved performance during the first six months of 2001.

    Net cash used in investing activities during the six months ended June 30, 2001 and June 24, 2000 was $63.2 million and $5.1 million, respectively. The
increase in cash used is a result of our business acquisitions. During the first quarter of 2001 we used net cash of $51.3 million to acquire PAI and Primedica. In
the first quarter of 2000, we used net cash of $6.0 million to acquire an additional 16% of equity in Charles River Japan. Also in order to grow our existing
businesses we have incurred capital expenditures for the six month periods ended June 30, 2001 and June 24, 2000 of $11.7 million and $6.1 million, respectively.

    Net cash provided by financing activities during the six months ended June 30, 2001 and June 24, 2000 was $41.7 million and $1.6 million, respectively.
During March 2001 we consummated a follow-on offering which netted $62.2 million in proceeds. We used $61.9 million of the proceeds to repay portions of our
existing debt. We plan to use the remaining proceeds to repay additional portions of our existing debt. Also the Company received $40.0 million from our bank
financing which was used to purchase PAI and Primedica.
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    We anticipate that our operating cash flow, along with borrowings under our credit facility, will be sufficient to meet our anticipated future operating expenses,
capital expenditures and debt service obligations as they become due.

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosure About Market Risk

    We are subject to market risks arising from changes in interest rates and foreign currency exchange rates. Our primary interest rate exposure results from
changes in LIBOR or the base rate which are used to determine the applicable interest rates under our term loans and revolving credit facility. We have entered
into an interest rate protection agreement designed to protect us against fluctuations in interest rates with respect to at least 50% of the aggregate principal amount
of the term loans and the senior subordinated notes. Our potential loss over one year that would result from a hypothetical, instantaneous and unfavorable change
of 100 basis points in the interest rate on all of our variable rate obligations would be approximately $1.3 million. Fluctuations in interest rates will not affect the
interest payable on the senior subordinated notes, which is fixed.

    We do not use financial instruments for trading or other speculative purposes.

    We also have exposure to some foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations for the cash flows received from our foreign affiliates. This risk is mitigated by the
fact that their operations are conducted in their respective local currencies, and it is not our intention to repatriate earnings prospectively. Currently, we do not
engage in any foreign currency hedging activities as we do not believe that our foreign currency exchange rate risk is material.

Recently Issued Accounting Standards

    In July 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statements of Financial Accounting Standards No. 141 (FAS 141), "Business Combinations"
and No. 142 (FAS 142), "Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets." FAS 141 supercedes Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 16, "Business Combinations."
FAS 141 requires that the purchase method of accounting be used for all business combinations initiated after June 30, 2001, establishes specific criteria for the
recognition of intangible assets separately from goodwill, and requires that unallocated negative goodwill be written off immediately as an extraordinary gain
instead of being deferred and amortized. Provisions of FAS 141 will be effective for the Company's business acquisitions that are consummated after July 1, 2001.
FAS 142 supercedes Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 17, "Intangible Assets," and addresses the accounting for goodwill and intangible assets
subsequent to their acquisition. Under FAS 142, goodwill and indefinite lived intangible assets will no longer be amortized but will be tested for impairment at
least annually at the reporting unit level. In addition, the amortization period of intangible assets with finite lives will no longer be limited to forty years. The
general provisions of FAS 142 will be effective for the Company as of the beginning of fiscal 2002. However, certain provisions will be effective for all business
acquisitions consummated after June 30, 2001. Management believes the adoption of FAS 142 in fiscal 2002 will result in a significant decrease in amortization
of goodwill and intangibles on the consolidated statement of income and is currently in the process of quantifying the impact.

Factors Affecting Future Results

    This document contains forward-looking statements. You can identify these statements by forward-looking words such as "may," "will," "expect," "anticipate,"
"believe," "estimate" and "continue" or similar words. You should read statements that contain these words carefully because they discuss our future expectations,
projections of our future results of operations or of our financial condition or state other "forward-looking" information. We believe that it is important to
communicate our future expectations to our investors. However, there may be events in the future that we are not able to accurately predict or control and that
may cause our actual results to differ materially from those discussed as a result of various factors, including contaminations at our facilities, changes in the
pharmaceutical or biotechnology industries, competition and changes in government regulations or
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general economic or market conditions. These factors should be considered carefully and readers should not place undue reliance on our forward-looking
statements. You should be aware that the occurrence of the events described in "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Result of
Operations" and elsewhere in this document could harm our business, operating results and financial condition. All forward-looking statements attributable to us
or persons acting on our behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary statements and Risk Factors contained in Company's SEC filings,
including the Form S-3, filed on July 6, 2001. We are under no duty to update any of the forward-looking statements after the date of this document or to conform
these statements to actual results.
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CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

FORM 10-Q 

For the Quarterly Period Ended June 30, 2001 

Item 4. SUBMISSION OF MATTERS TO A VOTE OF SECURITY HOLDERS

    The Company held its Annual Meeting of Shareholders on May 8, 2001. As described in the 2001 Proxy Statement, the following actions were taken:

•
The ten nominees for directors were elected. 

•
The appointment of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP as independent auditors for the year 2001 was ratified. 

•
The increase in the aggregate number of shares that may be delivered in satisfaction of awards under the Company's 2000 Incentive Plan was
approved.

The votes were as follows:

For Director:

  

Number of
Shares Voted

For

 

Number of
Shares Voted

Against

James C. Foster  32,788,030 1,504,457
Robert Cawthorn  34,225,837 66,650
Stephen Chubb  34,226,037 66,450
Thomson Dean  32,476,240 1,816,247
Stephen McCluski  32,535,680 1,756,807
Reid Perper  32,500,380 1,792,107
Douglas Rogers  34,226,437 66,050
Samuel Thier  34,225,437 67,050
William Waltrip  34,226,037 66,450
Henry Wendt  34,226,157 66,330

For approval of the increase in the aggregate number of shares that may be delivered in satisfaction of awards under the Company's 2000 Incentive Plan:

24,985,117 shares voted for; 7,787,578 shares voted against; 25,625 shares abstained from voting.

For ratification of independent auditors:

34,274,456 shares voted for; 16,616 shares voted against; and 1,415 shares abstained from voting.
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Item 6. EXHIBITS AND REPORTS ON FORM 8-K

(a)
The following exhibits are included as part of the Report on Form 10-Q: 

4.1**
Amendment No. 1 dated June 15, 2001 to the Amended and Restated Investors' Agreement dated as of June 19, 2000. 

10.1*
Amendment No. 1 to the Credit Agreement among Charles River Laboratories, Inc., the various financial institutions, Fleet National Bank (as
successor in interest to Union Bank of California) and Credit Suisse First Boston, dated April 18, 2001. 

99.1*
Amendment No. 1 to the 2000 Incentive Plan of Charles River Laboratories International, Inc. dated May 8, 2001. 

(b)
No Reports on Form 8-K were filed during the quarter ended June 30, 2001

*
Previously filed as an exhibit to and incorporated herein by reference from, Charles River Laboratories International, Inc.'s Form 10-Q, filed
May 15, 2001. 

**
Filed herewith.
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SIGNATURE 

    Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.

CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES
INTERNATIONAL, INC.

August 10, 2001

/s/ Thomas F. Ackerman

Thomas F. Ackerman
Sr. Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
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                                                                     Exhibit 4.1 
 
 
                                                                  EXECUTION COPY 
 
 
                   AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED 
                              INVESTORS' AGREEMENT 
 
         AMENDMENT NO. 1 dated as of June 15, 2001 to the Amended and Restated 
Investors' Agreement dated as of June 19, 2000, as amended (the "INVESTORS' 
AGREEMENT"). 
 
                              W I T N E S S E T H: 
 
         WHEREAS, Charles River Laboratories International, Inc., a Delaware 
corporation (the "COMPANY"), and several stockholders from time to time parties 
thereto (the "STOCKHOLDERS") have entered into the Investors' Agreement; 
 
         WHEREAS, in order to change the notice provision to the Stockholders in 
connection with their Registration Rights; and 
 
         WHEREAS, in order to permit other stockholders, not party to the 
Investors' Agreement, to exercise their registration rights, the Company, DLJ 
Merchant Banking II, Inc. and B&L CRL, Inc. desire to amend the Investors' 
Agreement as provided hereunder in accordance with Section 6.06 thereof. 
 
         NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows: 
 
         SECTION 1. DEFINED TERMS; REFERENCES. Unless otherwise specifically 
defined herein, each term used herein which is defined in the Investors' 
Agreement has the meaning assigned to such term in the Investors' Agreement. 
Each reference to "hereof," "hereunder," "herein" and "hereby" and each other 
similar reference and each reference to "this Agreement" and each other similar 
reference contained in the Investors' Agreement shall, after this Amendment 
becomes effective, refer to the Investors' Agreement as amended hereby. 
 
         SECTION 2.  AMENDMENT TO SECTION 5.01 OF THE INVESTORS' AGREEMENT. 
 
         (a) Section 5.01(a) is hereby amended by replacing "at least 30 days 
prior to the anticipated filing" with "at least 2 days after the filing". 
 
         (b) Section 5.01(a)(ii) is hereby amended by replacing "within 15 days 
after receipt" with "within 5 days after receipt", and by adding the phrase "and 
any other stockholder (not party to this Agreement) entitled to registration 
rights" after the parenthetical which defines "Holders" and after the term 
"Holders". 
 
 



 
 
 
         (c) Section 5.01(b) is hereby amended by replacing "the 15-day period" 
in the first sentence with "the 5-day period". 
 
         (d) Section 5.01(e) is hereby amended by adding the following paragraph 
(E): 
 
                  "(E) fifth: any securities proposed to be registered by any 
         other stockholders, not subject to this Agreement, that have 
         registration rights (allocated, if necessary for the offering not to 
         exceed the Maximum Offering Size, pro rata among such other 
         stockholders on the basis of the relative number of shares of 
         securities requested to be included in such registration)." 
 
         SECTION 3. AMENDMENT TO SECTION 5.02 OF THE INVESTORS' AGREEMENT. 
 
         (a) Section 5.02(a) of the Investors' Agreement is hereby amended by 
replacing "at least 30 days prior to the anticipated filing" with "at least 2 
days after the filing", by replacing "within 15 days after receipt" with 
"within 5 days after receipt", and by adding the following sentence after the 
definition of Incidental Rights: 
 
         "; PROVIDED that such Incidental Registration rights do not apply to a 
registration pursuant to Section 6.4(b) of the Stock Purchase Agreement by and 
among Charles River Laboratories, Inc., Primedica Corporation, TSI Corporation 
and Genzyme Transgenics Corporations ("Genzyme"), dated February 6, 2001, as 
amended from time to time ( the "Primedica Purchase Agreement")". 
 
         (b) Section 5.02(b)(ii) of the Investors' Agreement is hereby amended 
and restated in its entirety to read as follows: 
 
                           (ii) second, all Registrable Securities requested to 
                  be included in such registration by the DLJMB Entities and 
                  their Permitted Transferees, or any Other Stockholder pursuant 
                  to this Section 5.02 and any other stockholder entitled to 
                  registration rights requested to be included (allocated if 
                  necessary for the offering not to exceed the Maximum Offering 
                  Size, pro rata among such Stockholders and any other 
                  stockholders, not party to this Agreement, on the basis of the 
                  relative number of shares of Registrable Securities so 
                  requested to be included in such registration); PROVIDED that 
                  the Company may permit Genzyme to sell more than its pro rata 
                  amount up to 658,945 shares of the Company's common stock 
                  which Genzyme received pursuant to the Primedica Purchase 
                  Agreement. 
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         SECTION 4. GOVERNING LAW. THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND 
CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE WITHOUT REGARD TO 
THE CONFLICTS OF LAW RULES OF SUCH STATE. 
 
         SECTION 5. EFFECTIVENESS. This Amendment will be effective as of the 
date hereof when signed by the Company, DLJ Merchant Banking II, Inc. and B&L 
CRL, Inc. 
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         IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Amendment as of 
the 15th day of June 2001. 
 
 
 
                                             Charles River Laboratories, 
                                             International, Inc. 
 
 
                                             By: 
                                                ------------------------ 
                                                Name: 
                                                Title: 
 
 
 
                                             DLJ Merchant Banking II, Inc. 
 
 
                                             By: 
                                                ------------------------ 
                                                Name: 
                                                Title: 
 
 
 
                                             B&L CRL, Inc. 
 
 
                                             By: 
                                                ------------------------ 
                                                Name: 
                                                Title: 
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